
Parish of Bradfield Indentures

REF
D M Y LAST NAME FIRST NAME OCCUPATION ADDRESS LAST NAME FIRST NAME

96/3 20 2 1632 ADAMSON GEORGE YEOMAN UGHILL SHAWE HENRY
36/21 17 8 1819 APPLEYARD JOHN FARMER SHEFFIELD WAUGH JOHN

56/354 17 8 1819 APPLEYARD JOHN FARMER SHEFFIELD WAUGH JOHN
36/79 23 7 1823 ARMITAGE GEORGE ANVIL MAKER MOUSEHOLE COLDWELL THOMAS

56/217 25 3 1806 ARMITAGE GEORGE IRON WORKER BRADFIELD ELLIOTT ELIZABETH
56/407 23 7 1822 ARMITAGE GEORGE ANVIL MAKER MOUSEHOLE FORGE COLDWELL THOMAS
36/146 30 6 1835 ARMITAGE HENRY ANVIL MAKER WOOD END STANNINGTON SMITH JAMES
56/475 30 6 1835 ARMITAGE HENRY ANVIL MAKER WOOD END SMITH JAMES
95/41 11 7 1827 ARMITAGE HENRY MOUSEHOLE FORGE CHAPMAN JOSEPH

56/173 16 3 1801 ARMITAGE SAMUEL BRADFIELD SPOONER JONATHAN
56/114 13 6 1789 ARMITAGE WILLIAM BRADFIELD WHITELEY JOHN
56/104 3 5 1788 ASHFORTH BENJAMIN BRADFIELD BENNET ELIZABETH
56/28 6 9 1771 ASHFORTH GEORGE BRADFIELD PEARSON GEORGE

36/134 28 8 1832 ASHFORTH JOSEPH FILESMITH OUGHTIBRIDGE SANDERSON THOMAS
56/145 20 7 1799 ASHFORTH JOSEPH WADSLEY YATES LIDDIA
56/463 28 8 1832 ASHFORTH JOSEPH FILESMITH OUGHTIBRIDGE SANDERSON THOMAS
35/56 6 7 1813 ASHTON ABRAHAM LABOURER BRADFIELD BRAMMALL RUTH

56/270 6 7 1813 ASHTON ABRAHAM BRADFIELD BRAMMALL RUTH
56/281 18 2 1814 ASHTON BENJAMIN BARNSLEY WRIGHT MARY
35/55 6 7 1813 ASHTON JONATHAN LABOURER BRADFIELD BRAMMALL MARTHA

56/167 25 2 1801 ASHTON JONATHAN BRADFIELD WEST THEOPHILOUS
56/269 6 7 1813 ASHTON JONATHAN BRADFIELD BRAMMALL MARTHA
56/49 7 6 1777 BACON JOHN BRADFIELD MARSDEN JOSEPH

56/296 20 9 1814 BACON JOHN BRADFIELD JACKSON CHRISTOPHER
56/10 19 11 1756 BACON JONATHAN BRADFIELD MARSDEN LUKE
35/70 20 9 1814 BACON JUNIOR JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD JACKSON CHRISTOPHER
56/1A 23 12 1734 BAGSHAW JAMES SANDERSON JEREMIAH
56/89 11 5 1784 BAGSHAW JOHN BRADFIELD RODGER ELIZABETH

56/103 10 2 1788 BAGSHAW JOHN BRADFIELD BROWN HANNAH
56/200 26 9 1803 BAGSHAW JOHN BRADFIELD PHENIX THOMAS
56/332 24 2 1818 BAILEY SAMUEL COLLIER BRADFIELD WILLIS GEORGE

96/5 20 4 1633 BAKON JOHN YEOMAN STORES BAKON EMMOT
36/69 21 8 1821 BARBER ROWLAND FARMER LOXLEY BARK JOHN

56/397 21 8 1821 BARBER ROWLAND FARMER LOXLEY BARK JOHN
95/22 28 9 1810 BARKER JOSEPH MAKER OF KNIVES WADSLEY FEARN GEORGE

56/228 18 3 1808 BARNS JOHN BRADFIELD CHARLESWORTH BETTY
56/386 31 10 1820 BARRATT EDWARD GRINDER BRADFIELD DYSON GEORGE
56/229 18 3 1808 BARRATT MATTHEW BRADFIELD ELLIOTSON THOMAS
36/58 31 10 1820 BARROTT EDWARD GRINDER UGHILL WOOD DYSON GEORGE

56/197 26 9 1803 BARROTT EDWARD BRADFIELD BURDEKIN MARY

APPRENTICESMASTER DETAILSDATE
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36/44 21 3 1820 BARROTT GEORGE FARMER REYNARD HOUSE HAYES MASH
56/375 21 3 1820 BARROTT GEORGE FARMER REYNARD HOUSE HAYES MASH
56/54 2 1 1778 BEAL ENOCH BRADFIELD HANSON WILLIAM

56/126B 29 5 1795 BEAL ENOCH NEWTON AMOS
95/11 27 6 1788 BEAL ENOCH SCISSORSMITH NETHER BRADFIELD BULLIVANT JOHN

56/126A 13 5 1795 BEAL JEREMIAH COLLIER WILIAM
56/208 2 7 1805 BEAL PAUL SCISSORSMITH BRADFIELD PALFREYMAN THOMAS
36/67 26 6 1821 BEARD GEORGE CUTLER STANNINGTON ROEBOTHAM JOHN
56/70 9 9 1780 BEARD GEORGE BRADFIELD BEARD CHARLOTTE

56/396 26 6 1821 BEARD GEORGE CUTLER STANNINGTON ROEBOTHAM JOHN
36/105 27 11 1827 BEARD THOMAS COLLIER BOLSTERSTONE GRAYSON JOHN
56/432 27 11 1827 BEARD THOMAS COLLIER BOLSTERSTONE GRAYSON JOHN
56/203 9 10 1804 BEATSON ISAAC FILECUTTER SHEFFIELD HINCHLIFFE WILLIAM
56/237 14 10 1808 BEEVER WILLIAM BRADFIELD LOCKWOOD GEORGE

95/6 30 6 1770 BENNETT PETER CUTLER GRINDER SHEFFIELD RODGER WILLIAM
35/93 4 7 1815 BENNETT SAMUEL FILESMITH SHEFFIELD PARKIN SAMUEL

56/313 4 7 1815 BENNETT SAMUEL FILESMITH SHEFFIELD PARKIN SAMUEL
56/152 4 1800 BERKINSHAW SAMUEL BRADFIELD BERKINSHAW WILLIAM
56/174 23 3 1801 BIRKINSHAW JAMES ECCLESFIELD GOLDTHORP THOMAS
36/53 27 6 1820 BIRKINSHAW SAMUEL FARMER CANYERS STEAD WILLIAM

56/381 26 6 1820 BIRKINSHAW SAMUEL FARMER CANYERS STEAD WILLIAM
56/231 18 3 1808 BLACKWELL THOMAS BRADFIELD PALFREYMAN MATILDA
35/29 30 10 1810 BLAND JAMES CUTLER WADSLEY BROWN JOHN

56/191 4 6 1803 BOCKIN ROBERT BRADFIELD BROADHEAD CATHARINE
35/102 25 4 1817 BOCKING JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD HAWLEY SARAH
56/43 15 6 1776 BOCKING JOHN BRADFIELD BIRKINSHAW ANN

56/318 25 4 1817 BOCKING JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD HAWLEY SARAH
95/1 12 9 1728 BOOT JOSEPH NAYLOR BURNE CROSS PAR OF ECCLESFIELD ASHTON THOMAS

36/120 25 5 1830 BOOTH JAMES CABINET MAKER BRIGHTHOLMLEE BROOKE BENJAMIN
56/451 25 5 1830 BOOTH JAMES CABINET MAKER BRIGHTHOLMLEE BROOKE BENJAMIN
56/133 15 6 1798 BOOTH JOHN BRADFIELD BEAL JACOB

36/8 15 12 1818 BOULDING GEORGE GRINDER BRADFIELD ROEBY JOHN
56/340 15 12 1818 BOULDING GEORGE GRINDER WORRALL ROEBY JOHN
36/54 27 6 1820 BOWDEN JOSEPH CUTLER WORRALL BIRKINSHAW HANNAH

56/189 20 2 1803 BOWDEN JOSEPH BRADFIELD WEBSTER JAMES
56/382 27 6 1820 BOWDEN JOSEPH CUTLER WORRALL BIRKINSHAW HANNAH
36/130 15 5 1832 BOWER THOMAS SHOEMAKER BRADFIELD BANCROFT SAMUEL
56/171 14 3 1801 BOWER THOMAS NETHER HALLAM FAIRFIELD SARAH
56/460 15 5 1832 BOWER THOMAS SHOE MAKER BRADFIELD BANCROFT SAMUEL
36/86 7 10 1823 BRADLEY ISAAC JOINER STANNINGTON MORTON MARY ANN
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56/415 7 10 1823 BRADLEY ISAAC JOINER STANNINGTON MORTON MARY ANN
35/1 19 5 1801 BRADLEY JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD DARWIN ANNE

56/156 14 6 1800 BRADLEY ROBERT STORRS PAPER 
MAKER

BRADFIELD PARKIN JANE

36/10 22 12 1818 BRADSHAW CHRISTOPHER GRINDER SHEFFIELD RICHARDS GEO
56/342 22 12 1818 BRADSHAW CHRISTOPHER GRINDER SHEFFIELD RICHARDS GEORGE

35/8 24 3 1809 BRADSHAW ROBERT GRINDER BRADFIELD GILLOTT PETER
56/241 24 3 1809 BRADSHAW ROBERT GRINDER BRADFIELD GILLOT PETER
56/23 28 6 1768 BRAMALL GEORGE BRADFIELD INNOCENT GEORGE
35/26 10 9 1810 BRAMALL JOHN RAZOR SMITH BRADFIELD FRITH JOHN
35/33 15 2 1811 BRAMALL JOHN TILTER BRADFIELD SAUNDERSON JOHN

56/213 8 1 1806 BRAMALL SARAH ASHTON UNDER LINE BRAMALL VIOLETTIE
56/238 14 10 1808 BRAMALL THOMAS BRADFIELD SWINDEN GEORGE
56/265 2 3 1813 BRAMALL THOMAS BRADFIELD SWINDEN DAVID
56/170 14 3 1801 BRAMALL WILLIAM BRADFIELD BRADLEY MARY
35/50 2 3 1813 BRAMMALL THOMAS MASON BRADFIELD SWINDEN DAVID
95/16 28 3 1801 BRIGGS GEORGE MAKER OF KNIVES BRIGHTHOLMLEE MORVILE JOSEPH

56/206 13 3 1805 BROADHEAD ROBERT FILE SMITH SHEFFIELD HARDY BENJAMIN
96/8 4 1 1639 BRODBENT RICHARD YEOMAN BRADFIELD MARSDEN ELLIN
96/4 20 4 1633 BROMHEAD RICHARD YEOMAN NETHER BRADFIELD GOULD ANN

36/99 12 9 1826 BROOKE MATTHEW CUTLER BRADFIELD BURLEY ELIAS
36/160 5 1 1841 BROOKE MATTHEW FILESMITH ECCLESALL BIERLOW AXELBY HENRY
56/426 12 9 1826 BROOKE MATTHEW CUTLER BRADFIELD BURLEY ELIAS
56/486 5 1 1841 BROOKE MATTHEW FILE SMITH LITTLE SHEFFIELD AXELBY HENRY
35/90 14 4 1815 BROOKS WILLIAM WEAVER BARNSLEY HOWDEN ANN
35/91 6 6 1815 BROOKS WILLIAM LINEN WEAVER BARNSLEY COCKHILL GEORGE

56/311 14 4 1815 BROOKS WILLIAM BARNSLEY HOWDEN ANN
95/27 1 11 1814 BROOMHEAD BENJAMIN MAKER OF FILES STANNINGTON RODGER JAMES
35/16 12 12 1809 BROOMHEAD RICHARD FARMER BRADFIELD ARMITAGE JOHN
56/14 30 8 1757 BROOMHEAD RICHARD BRADFIELD WOOLSTONHOLM HANNAH

56/247 12 12 1809 BROOMHEAD RICHARD FARMER BRADFIELD ARMITAGE JOHN
36/143 6 1 1835 BROSTER JACOB FARMER BENTS FLINDERS CHARLOTTE
56/472 6 1 1835 BROSTER JACOB FARMER BRADFIELD FLINDERS CHARLOTTE
95/39 20 1 1826 BROWN WILLIAM MAKER OF FILES OUGHTIBRIDGE STANLEY JOHN
56/77 17 3 1781 BURCH THOMAS BRADFIELD PARKIN HANNAH
56/32 24 8 1772 BURDEKIN JOHN BRADFIELD WALTON GEORGE
95/33 23 3 1819 BURKINSHAW GEORGE TILTER BEELEYWOOD TILT PAR. 

ECCLESFIELD
NORTON JOHN

56/119 23 1 1790 BURLEY GEORGE BRADFIELD COLDWELL WM
56/140 23 1 1799 BURLEY GEORGE BRADFIELD RODGER JOHN
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56/47 22 3 1777 CARR THOMAS BRADFIELD OATES ISAAC
35/67 13 9 1814 CARRALL JAMES WEAVER BARNSLEY INMANSTET MARY

56/285 17 6 1814 CARRALL JAMES BARNSLEY NIXON ELIZABETH
56/292 13 9 1814 CARRALL JAMES WEAVER BARNSLEY INNMAN MARY
35/89 14 4 1815 CARROL JAMES WEAVER BARNSLEY MORTON ELIZABETH

35/107 25 7 1817 CHARLESWORTH JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD FAIRFIELD HUGH
56/322 25 7 1817 CHARLESWORTH JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD FAIRFIELD HUGH
56/441 28 5 1829 CHEETHAM ISAAC FARMER BRADWELL PAR. HOPE MORTON JOHN
36/81 22 4 1823 CLIFF FRANCIS TILTER OUGHTIBRIDGE CROOKES THOMAS
36/90 29 6 1824 CLIFF FRANCIS TILTER OUGHTIBRIDGE INMAN ABRAHAM

56/409 22 4 1823 CLIFF FRANCIS TILTER OUGHTIBRIDGE CROOKES THOMAS
56/287 25 7 1814 CLIFF THOMAS ROPER SHEFFIELD COCKHILL THOMAS
35/86 14 3 1815 COE JOHN GRINDER SHEFFIELD GREEN JONATHAN 

JAMES
56/308 14 3 1815 COE JOHN SHEFFIELD GREEN JONATHAN 

JAMES
36/63 12 12 1820 COLDWELL BENJAMIN SHOEMAKER DEEPCAR GRAYSON NANCY

56/393 12 12 1820 COLDWELL BENJAMIN SHOEMAKER DEEPCAR GRAYSON NANCY
95/24 2 3 1813 COLDWELL BENJAMIN CORDWAINER DEEPCAR WALTON GEORGE

36/126 30 8 1831 COLDWELL JOSEPH CUTLER DUNGWORTH OATES WILLIAM
56/456 30 8 1831 COLDWELL JOSEPH CUTLER DUNGWORTH OATES WILLIAM

95/9 27 10 1786 COLDWELL JOSEPH CUTLER DUNGWORTH COLDWELL JOSEPH
96/6 20 4 1633 COULDWELL EDMUND YEOMAN BROOKESBANK PARKER REBECKA

36/156 17 3 1840 CRAPPER JOHN SHOEMAKER STORRS HALLAM LUKE
56/484 17 3 1840 CRAPPER JOHN SHOEMAKER STORRS HALLAM LUKE
95/2A 28 10 1738 CRAPPER JOSHUA CUTLER STANNINGTON HALL JAMES

56/123 24 12 1791 CRAPPER SAMUEL BRADFIELD DONIAL SARAH
56/141 24 2 1799 CRAPPER SAMUEL BRADFIELD DARRAND JOHN
36/68 26 6 1821 CRAPPER WILLIAM FARMER CORKER WALLS CROOKES THOMAS
56/31 24 8 1772 CRAPPER WILLIAM BRADFIELD RODGER JOSEPH

36/115 29 12 1829 CRAWSHAW CHARLES FARMER ONESACRE HOWDEN WILLIAM
56/445 29 12 1829 CRAWSHAW CHARLES FARMER ONESACRE HOWDEN WILLIAM
56/79 17 3 1781 CRAWSHAW GEORGE BRADFIELD STEPHENSON WILLIAM

36/110 9 1 1829 CRAWSHAW JOHN FARMER WOOSEATS JONES THOMAS
56/437 8 1 1829 CRAWSHAW JOHN FARMER WOODSEATS JONES THOMAS
36/88 21 10 1823 CRAWSHAW JONATHAN FARMER ONESACRE CROOKES JOEL

56/416 21 10 1823 CRAWSHAW JONATHAN FARMER ONESACRE CROOKES JOEL
56/106 11 10 1788 CRAWSHAW JOSEPH BRADFIELD CRAWSHAW HENRY
35/46 16 2 1813 CRAWSHAW THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD BRADSHAW JOHN

56/233 18 3 1808 CRAWSHAW THOMAS BRADFIELD SELLERS WILLIAM

Copyright Denise Marsden 2004



Parish of Bradfield Indentures

REF
D M Y LAST NAME FIRST NAME OCCUPATION ADDRESS LAST NAME FIRST NAME

APPRENTICESMASTER DETAILSDATE

35/85 14 3 1815 CRAWSHAW WILLIAM GRINDER BRADFIELD WRIGHT JOHN
56/310 14 3 1815 CRAWSHAW WILLIAM BRADFIELD WRIGHT JOHN
36/128 13 3 1832 CRESWICK GEORGE FARMER YEWDEN LODGE MARSHALL CAROLINE
56/458 13 3 1832 CRESWICK GEORGE FARMER YEWDEN LODGE MARSHALL CAROLINE
35/18 19 1 1810 CRESWICK JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD HAWLEY ABRAHAM

56/251 19 1 1810 CRESWICK JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD HAWLEY ABRAHAM
56/76 17 3 1781 CRESWICK WILLIAM BRADFIELD LEE SARAH

56/284 17 6 1814 CROFT EDWARD BARNSLEY NIXON MARTHA
36/162 21 12 1841 CROOKES CHARLES MINER DUNGWORTH DYSON STEPHEN
56/489 21 12 1841 CROOKES CHARLES MINER DUNGWORTH DYSON STEPHEN
35/84 28 2 1815 CROOKES GEORGE SHOEMAKER BRADFIELD CROOKES BENJAMIN
36/26 23 11 1819 CROOKES JOSEPH COLLIER & FARMER HOLDWORTH MORTON EDWARD

56/357 23 11 1819 CROOKES JOSEPH COLLIER & FARMER HOLDWORTH MORTON EDWARD

56/271 6 7 1813 CROOKES JOSHUA BRADFIELD LINGUARD CHARLES
56/307 28 2 1815 CROOKS GEORGE ECCLESFIELD CROOKS BENJAMIN
35/39 26 11 1811 CROOKS JOSHUA COLLIER STANNINGTON MILNER JOSEPH
35/57 6 7 1813 CROOKS SENIOR JOSHUA CUTLER BRADFIELD LINGARD CHARLES

56/130 24 4 1798 CROSLEY BENJAMIN BRADFIELD MALLINSON BENJAMIN
36/113 20 10 1829 CUTTS JEREMIAH RAZOR GRINDER STANNINGTON GOODISON RICHARD 

HOWE
56/443 20 10 1829 CUTTS JEREMIAH RAZOR GRINDER STANNINGTON GOODISON RICHARD 

HOWE
35/45 7 7 1812 DALE JOHN GRINDER BRADFIELD WALKER WILLIAM

56/225 22 9 1807 DALE JOHN GRINDER BRADFIELD AXELBY SAMUEL
56/261 7 7 1812 DALE JOHN GRINDER BRADFIELD WALKER WILLIAM
95/40 11 7 1827 DAVIES MORGAN MOUSEHOLE FORGE CHAPMAN JOSEPH
35/21 20 2 1810 DEAKEN JOSEPH FILESMITH SHEFFIELD HARDY WILLIAM

56/253 20 2 1810 DEAKIN JOSEPH FILESMITH BRADFIELD HARDY WILLIAM
56/205 12 3 1805 DEAKiN SAMUEL BRADFIELD GILLOTT CRISSEY
36/165 6 8 1844 DEAKIN THOMAS FARMER MOOR HALL HORSFIELD HENRY
56/492 6 8 1844 DEAKIN THOMAS FARMER MOOR HALL HORSFIELD HENRY
56/18 24 2 1759 DEKIN RICHARD BRADFIELD REVET JAMES
36/35 7 3 1820 DICKINSON JOHN FARMER WORRALL NICHOLS JOSEPH

56/364 8 3 1820 DICKINSON JOHN FARMER WORRALL NICHOLS JOSEPH
36/23 5 8 1819 DICKINSON JOSEPH BUTCHER SHEFFIELD WAUGH SARAH
36/37 7 3 1820 DICKINSON JOSEPH TILTER WHARNCLIFFESIDE MORTON ISAAC

56/368 12 3 1820 DICKINSON JOSEPH TILTER WHARNCLIFFE SIDE MORTON ISAAC
56/330 10 2 1818 DODGE ROBERT BRADFIELD DOWNING JOSEPH
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56/98 8 10 1787 DOWNING WILLIAM BRADFIELD BERLEY ELIZABETH
35/9 24 3 1809 DOWNS THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD WARD ELIZABETH

56/243 24 3 1809 DOWNS THOMAS BRADFIELD WARD ELIZABETH
56/109 25 10 1788 DRABBLE ENOCH BRADFIELD COCKING GEORGE
56/13 30 8 1757 DRABBLE JOSEPH BRADFIELD RANSLEY MARY
95/2 27 1 1738 DRABBLE JOSEPH CUTLER DUNGWORTH ARNFIELD NATHAN

56/274 25 1 1814 DRONFIELD CHARLES BRADFIELD ASKWITH JOHN
36/47 6 6 1820 DRONFIELD EPHRAIM FARMER STANNINGTON BARNETT HANNAH

56/376 6 6 1820 DRONFIELD EPHRAIM FARMER STANNINGTON BARNETT HANNAH
36/124 18 1 1831 DUTTON JOHN CUTLER BRADFIELD CROOKES JOHN
36/152 18 6 1839 DYSON GEORGE MINER STANNINGTON HOBSON BENJAMIN
56/481 18 6 1839 DYSON GEORGE MINER STANNINGTON HOBSON BENJAMIN
35/51 30 3 1813 DYSON JOHN CUTLER BRADFIELD ASQUE JOSEPH

36/151 18 6 1839 DYSON JOHN FARMER & 
BRICKMAKER

STANNINGTON HOBSON THOMAS

56/266 30 3 1813 DYSON JOHN BRADFIELD ASKEY JOSEPH
56/480 18 6 1839 DYSON THE 

YOUNGER
JOHN FARMER & BRICK 

MAKER
STANNINGTON HOBSON THOMAS

36/48 6 6 1820 EARNSHAW JOHN FARMER COMBS ELLISON JONATHAN
36/107 18 3 1828 EARNSHAW JOHN FARMER COWMS ASHFORTH WILLIAM
56/379 6 6 1820 EARNSHAW JOHN FARMER COMBS ELLISON JONATHAN
56/434 18 3 1828 EARNSHAW JOHN FARMER COWMS ASHFORTH WILLIAM
36/78 30 4 1822 EARNSHAW JONATHAN FARMER STANNINGTON ELLIOTT HANNAH

56/192 4 6 1803 EARNSHAW JONATHAN BRADFIELD WALKER JOHN
56/404 30 4 1822 EARNSHAW JONATHAN FARMER STANNINGTON ELLIOTT HANNAH
36/27 23 11 1819 EARNSHAW MARTHA FARMER BRADFIELD SANDERSON WILLIAM

56/358 23 11 1819 EARNSHAW MARTHA FARMER NETHER BRADFIELD SANDERSON WILLIAM
56/51 4 10 1777 EARNSHAW NATHANIEL BRADFIELD BONNIT MARY

56/230 18 3 1808 EARNSHAW WILLIAM BRADFIELD ELLIOTT CATHERINE
36/49 6 6 1820 EATON ELIJAH TILTER BIELY WOOD RIDALE JAMES

56/380 6 6 1820 EATON ELIJAH TILTER BEELEY WOOD RIDALL JAMES
56/461 21 8 1832 EATON JACOB PEN KNIFE CUTLER SHEFFIELD PARKIN JOSEPH
56/196 20 9 1803 EATON JOSEPH BRADFIELD PARKIN ANN
56/41 24 2 1776 ELLIOT JOHN BRADFIELD HAWK RUTH
36/57 31 10 1820 ELLIOTT BENJAMIN SHOEMAKER OUGHTIBRIDGE SMITH JOSEPH

56/164 25 2 1801 ELLIOTT BENJAMIN BRADFIELD ELLIOTT MARY
56/387 31 10 1820 ELLIOTT BENJAMIN SHOEMAKER OUGHTIBRIDGE SMITH JOSEPH
35/101 28 3 1817 ELLIOTT JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD DICKINSON RACHAEL
56/179 20 4 1801 ELLIOTT JOHN BRADFIELD BOOTH ANN
56/317 27 3 1817 ELLIOTT JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD DICKINSON RACHAEL

Copyright Denise Marsden 2004



Parish of Bradfield Indentures

REF
D M Y LAST NAME FIRST NAME OCCUPATION ADDRESS LAST NAME FIRST NAME

APPRENTICESMASTER DETAILSDATE

36/74 29 1 1822 ELLIOTT WILLIAM FARMER BRADFIELD HAWLEY ELLEN
95/45 30 7 1839 ELLIS ISAAC TABLE KNIFE 

HAFTER
SHEFFIELD ELLIOTT HENRY

35/81 20 12 1814 ELLIS WILLIAM CUTLER SHEFFIELD RANSLEY JOHN
56/305 20 12 1814 ELLIS WILLIAM SHEFFIELD RANSLEY JOHN
36/31 7 3 1820 ELLISON WILLIAM FARMER SUNNY BANK MORTON ESTHER 

ISABELLA
56/363 8 3 1820 ELLISON WILLIAM FARMER SUNNY BANK MORTON ESTHER 

ISABELLA
56/400 29 1 1822 ELLISON WILLIAM FARMER SUNNY BANK HAWLEY ELLEN
56/155 12 5 1800 ELTRINGHAM THOMAS FORGEMAN BRADFIELD STEAD GEORGE
56/56 22 5 1778 EYRE JOSEPH BRADFIELD RODGER JOSEPH

56/209 2 7 1805 EYRE JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD SELLERS JOSEPH
56/17 24 2 1759 EYRE THOMAS BRADFIELD HOW MARY
56/68 15 7 1780 EYRE THOMAS BRADFIELD RAGG ANN

56/198 26 9 1803 FAIREST JONATHAN BRADFIELD FOTHERGILL SARAH
56/181 30 1 1802 FARMER THOMAS BRADFIELD LONGDEN THOMAS
36/135 23 10 1832 FEARN WILLIAM CUTLER STORRS FEARN WILLIAM
56/465 23 10 1832 FEARN WILLIAM CUTLER BRADFIELD FEARN WILLIAM
56/185 27 3 1802 FERN THOMAS BRADFIELD HOBSON JAMES
56/146 27 7 1799 FOX CHARLES BRADFIELD GOULD JOSHUA
56/62 24 4 1779 FOX JOHN BRADFIELD DOWNING GEORGE

56/259 11 12 1810 FRITH WILLIAM CUTLER NETHER HALLAM MARSHALL MATTHEW
35/31 11 12 1810 FRITH WILLM CUTLER GRINDER NETHER HALLAM MARSHALL MATTHEW

56/144 13 4 1799 FURNESS GEORGE BRADFIELD BANCROFT JOSEPH
35/37 3 9 1811 FURNESS JOHN CUTLER BRADFIELD BOWER JOHN
56/74 17 3 1781 GEORGE FOX BRADFIELD MARSDEN SAMUEL

56/282 4 4 1814 GIBSON WILLIAM BRADFIELD MARSDEN SAMUEL
35/61 4 4 1814 GIBSON WILLM CUTLER SHEFFIELD MARSDEN SAML
95/25 1 2 1814 GILL MARK TILTER NETHER HALLAM OXLEY CHARLES

56/278 25 1 1814 GILLATT JOHN SHEFFIELD PARKIN WILLIAM
35/58 3 8 1812 GILLOTT RICHARD NETHER HALLAM LYALS JOHN
56/73 9 9 1780 GILLOTT RICHARD BRADFIELD WARD THOMAS

56/272 3 8 1813 GILLOTT RICHARD NETHER HALLAM LYALS JOHN
36/164 30 7 1844 GLADWIN JOHN PAPER 

MANUFACTURER
DAMFLASK TURNER JOSEPH

56/491 30 7 1844 GLADWIN JOHN PAPER 
MANUFACTURER

DAMFLASK TURNER JOSEPH

36/73 29 1 1822 GOODISON GEORGE GRINDER STANNINGTON MARSHE THOMAS
56/289 28 7 1814 GOODISON GEORGE BRADFIELD BOWER WILLIAM
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56/401 29 1 1822 GOODISON GEORGE GRINDER STANNINGTON MARSHE THOMAS
36/80 6 8 1823 GOODISON JOHN GRINDER STANNINGTON DYSON WILLIAM

56/408 6 8 1822 GOODISON JOHN GRINDER STANNINGTON DYSON WILLIAM
95/31 28 4 1818 GOODISON JOHN RAZOR GRINDER STANNINGTON JEFFCOCK SAMUEL

56/151 8 4 1800 GOODISON JOSEPH STANNINGTON MARSH AN
35/75 1 11 1814 GOODISON THOMAS GRINDER BRADFIELD HALLAM THOMAS

56/194 21 6 1803 GOODISON THOMAS BRADFIELD BURDEKIN JOSEPH
56/300 1 11 1814 GOODISON THOMAS GRINDER BRADFIELD HALLAM THOMAS
36/96 4 10 1825 GOULDTHORPE JOHN FARMER PLATTS RICHARDS ANN

56/424 4 10 1825 GOULDTHORPE JOHN FARMER PLATTS RICHARDS ANN
35/92 6 6 1815 GRAYHAM DAVID LINEN WEAVER BARNSLEY LYALS JOSEPH
35/36 9 8 1811 GRAYSEN BENJAMIN JOINER BRADFIELD MORTON JOEL
36/87 7 10 1823 GRAYSON ABRAHAM FARMER BOLSTERSTONE BARKER JOSEPH

56/414 7 10 1823 GRAYSON ABRAHAM FARMER BOLSTERSTONE BARKER JOSEPH
36/133 28 8 1832 GRAYSON BENJAMIN CUTLER WORRALL LANE BEARD BENJAMIN
56/64 29 5 1779 GRAYSON BENJAMIN BRADFIELD GARSIDE ELIZABETH

56/464 28 8 1832 GRAYSON BENJAMIN CUTLER WORRALL LANE BEARD BENJAMIN
35/4 19 1 1809 GRAYSON GEORGE MILLER BRADFIELD FOX CHARLES

36/89 9 12 1823 GRAYSON GEORGE TILTER OUGHTIBRIDGE INMAN AB'M
36/157 21 7 1840 GRAYSON HENRY SHOEMAKER BRIGHTHOLMLEE MARSDEN NOAH
36/161 18 5 1841 GRAYSON HENRY SHOEMAKER BRIGHTHOLMLEE MARSDEN NOAH
56/488 18 5 1841 GRAYSON HENRY SHOE MAKER BRIGHTHOLMLEE MARSDEN NOAH
35/82 20 12 1814 GRAYSON JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD MORTON MILICENT

35/115 8 8 1817 GRAYSON JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD SAUNDERSON ELIZABETH
56/327 8 8 1817 GRAYSON JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD SAUNDERSON ELIZABETH
36/30 7 3 1820 GRAYSON JONATHAN FARMER BOLSTERSTONE WATSON MARY

56/366 8 3 1820 GRAYSON JONATHAN FARMER BOLSTERSTONE WATSON MARY
35/23 20 3 1812 GRAYSON JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD ROEBUCK WILLIAM
36/55 7 9 1820 GRAYSON JOSEPH FARMER SPINK HALL GRAYSON JOEL
56/78 17 3 1781 GRAYSON JOSEPH BRADFIELD STEVENSON SAMUEL

56/110 25 10 1788 GRAYSON JOSEPH BRADFIELD MARSDIN AMBROS
56/255 20 3 1810 GRAYSON JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD ROEBUCK WILLIAM
56/384 8 9 1820 GRAYSON JOSEPH FARMER SPINK HALL GRAYSON JOEL
36/136 14 5 1833 GRAYSON MARY CUTLER LANE NEAR WORRALL BEARD BENJ

35/2 25 5 1805 GRAYSON THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD GARRETT BENJAMIN
56/46 14 9 1776 GRAYSON THOMAS BRADFIELD GRAYSON ELIAS
35/38 3 9 1812 GREAVES JOHN ATTORNEY AT LAW SHEFFIELD ROEBOTHAM THOMAS
36/72 29 1 1822 GREAVES JOSEPH FARMER HIGH MATLOCK SWINDEN MARY

56/236 2 9 1808 GREAVES JOSEPH BRADFIELD RACE GEORGE
56/402 29 1 1822 GREAVES JOSEPH FARMER HIGH MATLOCK SWINDEN MARY
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35/13 12 12 1809 GREAVES ROBERT FARMER BRADFIELD KIRK MARTHA
36/122 7 9 1830 GREAVES ROBERT FARMER STANNINGTON CROOKES JOHN
56/142 24 2 1799 GREAVES ROBERT BRADFIELD STEEL HALSIE
56/452 6 9 1830 GREAVES ROBERT FARMER STANNINGTON CROOKES JOHN
35/12 21 4 1809 GREAVES THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD RACE ANN

56/245 21 4 1809 GREAVES THOMAS BRADFIELD RACE ANN
56/34A 6 1773 GREAVES WILLIAM BRADFIELD EYRE ROBERT
35/106 25 7 1817 GREEN BENJAMIN FARMER BRADFIELD DICKINSON HANNAH
56/321 24 7 1817 GREEN BENJAMIN FARMER BRADFIELD DICKINSON HANNAH
56/280 25 1 1814 GREEN EMOR BRADFIELD MANWOOD ISAAC
36/12 5 1 1819 GREEN JOHN FARMER STORRS JACKSON GEORGE

56/345 5 1 1819 GREEN JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD JACKSON GEORGE
35/66 13 9 1814 GREEN JONATHAN GRINDER SHEFFIELD BIRKINSHAW WILLIAM

56/150 20 1 1800 GREEN JONATHAN BRADFIELD GRANT JOSEPH
56/291 13 9 1814 GREEN JONATHAN SHEFFIELD BIRKINSHAW WILLIAM
56/166 25 2 1801 GREEN WILLIAM BRADFIELD HORSFIELD CATHERINE
56/226 12 1 1808 GREGORY JOHN NAILMAKER ECCLESFIELD ULLEY THOMAS
56/22 27 12 1766 HADFIELD SAMUEL BRADFIELD CHARLESWORTH WILLIAM

36/111 5 5 1829 HAGUE GEORGE FARMER TOM HILL BATEMAN HANNAH
56/439 5 5 1829 HAGUE GEORGE FARMER TOM HILL BATEMAN HANNAH
36/25 2 11 1819 HAGUE JOHN FARMER WINDHILL WRIGHT LEVI

56/120 7 8 1790 HAGUE JOHN BRADFIELD COCKSHUT JOSEPH
56/356 2 11 1819 HAGUE JOHN FARMER WINDHILL, BRADFIELD WRIGHT LEVI
35/48 16 2 1813 HAGUE JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD FRITH ELIZABETH

56/262 16 2 1813 HAGUE JOSEPH BRADFIELD FRITH ELIZABETH
35/109 25 7 1817 HAGUE THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD WILLIS GEORGE

36/4 21 7 1818 HAGUE THOMAS CUTLER BRADFIELD TARBUCK GEORGE
36/22 21 9 1819 HAGUE THOMAS CUTLER BRADFIELD TARBUCK GEO

56/355 21 9 1819 HAGUE THOMAS CUTLER BRADFIELD TARBUCK GEORGE
56/11 17 - 1756 HAIGH JOHN BRADFIELD YATES SAML
56/30 24 8 1772 HAIGH SAMUEL BRADFIELD DARWENT CHARLOTTE
56/91 20 4 1785 HAIGH WILLIAM BRADFIELD HALL SAMUEL 

MOORWOOD
56/66 15 7 1780 HAIGH JUNR JOHN BRADFIELD DYSON ABRAHAM
56/42 4 5 1776 HALL EDWARD BRADFIELD HUDSON JOSEPH
36/33 7 3 1820 HALL GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD HAGUE ANN

56/361 6 3 1820 HALL GEORGE FARMER SMALLFIELD HAGUE ANN
56/65 15 7 1780 HALL JOSEPH BRADFIELD BIRKINSHAW SARAH

56/102 10 2 1788 HALL MICAH BRADFIELD BROWN SARAH
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36/36 7 3 1820 HALL WILLIAM 
BRAMALL

FARMER BRADFIELD HAGUE WILLIAM

56/362 7 3 1820 HALL WILLIAM 
BRAMALL

FARMER BRADFIELD HAGUE WILLIAM

56/6 17 3 1756 HALL THE OLDER EDWARD BRADFIELD CRAPPER ELLIS
56/16 2 12 1757 HALL THE 

YOUNGER
EDWARD BRADFIELD REVITT ANN

56/260 4 12 1811 HALLAM GEORGE GRINDER STANNINGTON BORONE THOMAS
95/23 4 12 1811 HALLAM GEORGE GRINDER STANNINGTON BORONE THOMAS

56/331 10 2 1818 HALLAM JAMES HAGUE JONATHAN
35/112 1 8 1817 HALLAM JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD DUNGWORTH JOEL

36/3 2 6 1818 HALLAM JOHN CUTLER BRADFIELD LINGARD WILLIAM
56/336 2 6 1818 HALLAM JOHN CUTLER BRADFIELD LINGARD WILLIAM
36/103 18 9 1827 HALLAM SAMUEL FARMER BROOKSIDE WHITEHEAD HENRY
56/172 16 3 1801 HALLAM SAMUEL BRADFIELD BRADLEY ANN
56/288 26 7 1814 HALLAM SAMUEL BRADFIELD AXLEBY JOSEPH
56/431 18 9 1827 HALLAM SAMUEL FARMER BROOKSIDE WHITEHEAD HENRY
95/21 30 1 1807 HALLAM SAMUEL GRINDER OF 

KNIVES
STANNINGTON HILL GEORGE

35/94 13 6 1815 HALLATT JOSEPH FILESMITH SHEFFIELD WRAGG THOMAS
56/312 13 6 1815 HALLATT JOSEPH FILESMITH SHEFFIELD RAGG THOMAS
36/75 12 3 1822 HAMMERTON JOSEPH FARMER WALKER HOUSE BARNETT JOHN

56/403 11 3 1822 HAMMERTON JOSEPH FARMER WALKER HOUSE BARNETT JOHN
56/108 11 10 1788 HAMMERTON THOMAS BRADFIELD TATE DIANAH
56/148 3 8 1799 HAMMOND PETER BRADFIELD MILNS JOSEPH
56/218 1 7 1806 HANSON JOHN BRICKLAYER & 

MASON
SHEFFIELD FAIRFIELD JOSEPH

56/136 21 8 1798 HARROP GEORGE BRADFIELD LUDLAM JOHN
56/87C 10 2 1783 HARTLEY JOSHUA SHEFFIELD WOADSON JOHN

96/11 18 9 1640 HATTERSLEY THOMAS YEOMAN MIDHOPE SENDASSE GEORGE
56/207 4 6 1805 HATTERSLY WILLIAM SHEFFIELD SHIPSTON WILLIAM
56/277 25 1 1814 HAWKE JOHN BRADFIELD LINGUARD SARAH
36/56 17 10 1820 HAWKE ROBERT FARMER BOLSTERSTONE SHAW ANN

56/385 17 10 1820 HAWKE ROBERT FARMER BOLSTERSTONE SHAW ANN
56/58 4 12 1778 HAWKESWORTH JOHN BRADFIELD JONES LYDIA

56/128 24 4 1798 HAWKINS JOHN BRADFIELD GOULDTHORP THOMAS
36/29 28 12 1819 HAWKSWORTH GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD DALE SWINDEN HANNAH

56/222 25 3 1807 HAWKSWORTH GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD ELLIOTT JOHN
56/344 28 12 1818 HAWKSWORTH GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD DALE SWINDEN ANN
56/360 27 12 1819 HAWKSWORTH GEORGE SWINDEN HANNAH
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36/52 27 6 1820 HAWKSWORTH JOSEPH FARMER UPPER MIDDOP FAIREST JOHN
56/21 13 4 1762 HAWKSWORTH JOSEPH BRADFIELD SHAW HANNAH
56/82 13 4 1782 HAWKSWORTH JOSEPH BRADFIELD SHAW HANNAH

56/383 27 6 1820 HAWKSWORTH JOSEPH FARMER UPPER MIDDOP FAIREST JOHN
56/19 4 10 1759 HAWKSWORTH MATTHEW BRADFIELD POTTS THOMAS

36/132 28 8 1832 HAWKSWORTH THOMAS FARMER PECK HALL HINCHLIFFE ELLEN
56/462 28 8 1832 HAWKSWORTH THOMAS FARMER PECK HALL HINCHLIFFE ELLEN
95/19 18 3 1805 HEELEY ROBERT GRINDER OF 

KNIVES
STANNINGTON TAYLOR JOHN

95/17 29 10 1802 HEELY ROBERT GRINDER OF 
KNIVES

STANNINGTON TAYLOR JOHN

35/41 3 12 1811 HELLEWELL JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD LYELLS WILLIAM
35/64 26 4 1814 HELLEWELL JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD WOODHEAD WILLIAM

56/90A 14 8 1784 HELLEWELL JOHN SHEFFIELD RODGER MARY
56/183 16 3 1802 HELLIWELL GEORGE BRADFIELD LONGDEN JOSEPH
56/227 26 1 1808 HELLIWELL GEORGE BRADFIELD BOOTH ISAAC
36/59 14 11 1820 HELLIWELL JOHN FARMER GREEN NEAR BOLSTERSTONE WARD JOHN
36/65 12 12 1820 HELLIWELL JOHN FARMER GREEN CROOKES JOEL
56/2 3 1 1742 HELLIWELL JOHN BRADFIELD HUNT RACHEL

56/59 13 12 1778 HELLIWELL JOHN BRADFIELD BRAMALL ELIZABETH
56/86 21 1 1783 HELLIWELL JOHN BRADFIELD HELLIWELL HANNAH

56/391 14 11 1820 HELLIWELL JOHN FARMER GREEN NR BOLSTERTONE WARD JOHN
56/392 12 12 1820 HELLIWELL JOHN FARMER GREEN NR BOLSTERTONE CROOKES JOEL
36/51 6 6 1820 HELLIWELL JOSEPH JOINER & 

CARPENTER
OUGHTIBRIDGE DYSON JOSEPH

56/378 6 6 1820 HELLIWELL JOSEPH JOINER & 
CARPENTER

OUGHTIBRIDGE DYSON JOSEPH

36/83 HELLIWELL THOMAS JOINER POGGS WALTON ANN
56/224 28 3 1807 HELLIWELL THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD STEPHENSON JOHN
56/411 17 6 1823 HELLIWELL THOMAS JOINER POGGS WATSON ANN
56/50A 7 6 1777 HEWARD JOSEPH SHEFFIELD PETTY MARY
35/108 25 7 1817 HIBBOTSON MARTHA FARMER BRADFIELD BRADSHAW BENJAMIN
95/18 30 7 1803 HILL CHARLES SCISSOR GRINDER SHEFFIELD GREAVES DAVID
95/44 7 3 1836 HINCHLIFFE THOMAS CLOTHIER UPPERTHONG PAR. ALMONDBURY ROEBUCK DANIEL
35/83 7 2 1815 HIVES MARY FARMER BRADFIELD ASKWITH MILLICENT

56/306 7 2 1815 HIVES MILLICENT BRADFIELD ASKWITH MILLICENT
36/70 28 8 1821 HIVES WILLIAM FARMER BEETON DYSON ANN

56/399 28 8 1821 HIVES WILLIAM FARMER BEETON? DYSON ANN
56/55 16 4 1778 HOBSON BENJAMIN BRADFIELD WATSON JAMES
36/77 30 4 1822 HOBSON GEORGE FARMER NETHER HOUSE HILL MARK
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56/52 4 10 1777 HOBSON GEORGE BRADFIELD BONNIT ANN
56/405 30 4 1822 HOBSON GEORGE FARMER NETHER HOUSE HILL MARK
36/102 24 7 1827 HOBSON JOHN FARMER BANK JONES CHARLES
56/428 24 7 1827 HOBSON JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD JONES CHARLES
36/61 14 11 1820 HOBSON JOSEPH RAZOR SMITH HIRST DYSON JOHN

56/388 14 11 1820 HOBSON JOSEPH RAZOR SMITH HIRST DYSON JOHN
35/63 5 7 1814 HOBSON JOSEPH 

WALSHAW
RAZORMAKER STANNINGTON ARMITAGE SAMUEL

56/286 5 7 1814 HOBSON JOSEPH 
WALSHAW

BRADFIELD ARMITAGE SAMUEL

56/425 18 4 1826 HOBSON JOSEPH 
WALSHAW

RAZOR SMITH STANNINGTON OATES THOMAS

36/98 18 4 1826 HOBSON JOS'H 
WALSHAW

RAZOR SMITH STANNINGTON OATES THOMAS

36/163 13 2 1844 HOBSON MATTHEW FARMER LOXLEY MOORE WILLIAM
56/490 13 2 1844 HOBSON MATTHEW FARMER LOXLEY MOORE WILLIAM
35/40 26 11 1811 HOBSON THOMAS COLLIER DUNGWORTH SHIPSTONE THOMAS
36/45 20 3 1820 HOBSON THOMAS FARMER SPOUT HOUSE CROOKES JOSEPH

36/104 18 9 1827 HOBSON THOMAS FARMER SWINNOCK BANCROFT WILLIAM
56/87A 21 1 1783 HOBSON THOMAS SHEFFIELD ROGER HANNAH
56/190 25 3 1803 HOBSON THOMAS BRADFIELD WALTON WILLIAM
56/373 21 3 1820 HOBSON THOMAS FARMER SPOUT HOUSE CROOKES JOSEPH
56/430 18 9 1827 HOBSON THOMAS FARMER SPOUT HOUSE BANCROFT WILLIAM
56/87B 10 2 1783 HOBSON JUNR THOMAS SHEFFIELD RAGG SARAH

36/19 25 5 1819 HOLDEN ROBERT PAPER MAKER BRADFIELD INMAN THOMAS
36/125 30 8 1831 HOLDEN ROBERT PAPERMAKER STORRS HOWDEN JOHN
56/353 25 5 1819 HOLDEN ROBERT PAPER MAKER BRADFIELD INMAN THOMAS
56/455 30 8 1831 HOLDEN ROBERT PAPER MAKER STORRS HOWDEN JOHN

36/9 15 12 1818 HOLEY THOMAS MERCHANT SHEFFEILD BARNETT JOHN
56/125 24 12 1791 HOLLINGWORTH DAVID BRADFIELD OATES HANNAH
56/204 12 2 1805 HOLROYD SAMUEL FARMER BRADFIELD WHITE FREDERICK
56/341 15 12 1818 HOLY ESQ THOMAS MERCHANT ECCLESALL BIRELOW BARNETT JOHN

35/6 3 3 1809 HOUSELY SENR JARVIS CUTLER BRADFIELD HOUSELY THOMAS
56/246 3 8 1809 HOUSELY SENR JARVIS BRADFIELD HOUSELY THOMAS
56/188 26 11 1802 HOW RICHARD BRADFIELD MUSCROFT THOMAS
36/121 7 9 1830 HOWE JAMES NAILER HILL TOP CROOKES ELIZABETH
56/453 7 9 1830 HOWE JAMES NAILOR HILL TOP, BRADFIELD CROOKES ELIZABETH
36/15 11 5 1819 HOWE JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD BIRKINSHAW SARAH

56/348 11 5 1819 HOWE JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD BIRKINSHAW SARAH
95/12 7 11 1789 HOWE RICHARD GRINDER ECCLESFIELD ALLISON GEORGE
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95/13 28 10 1791 HOWE WILLIAM GRINDER OF 
KNIVES

STANNINGTON THACKERY GEORGE

96/1 20 2 1632 HOYLAND FRANCIS YEOMAN BRADFIELD LEE JOHN
96/2 20 2 1632 HOYLAND ROBERT YEOMAN STORRES KAY STEEPHEN

56/210 17 9 1805 HUDSON JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD ROEBUCK HANNAH
36/123 7 12 1830 HUDSON JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD CROOKES HANNAH
56/454 7 12 1830 HUDSON JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD CROOKES HANNAH
36/34 7 3 1820 HUDSON SARAH FARMER WORRALL WAUGH ELLEN

56/367 8 3 1820 HUDSON SARAH FARMER WORRALL WAUGH ELLEN
56/40 11 8 1775 HURST MATTHEW BRADFIELD HURST HANNAH
56/44 29 6 1776 HURST MATTHEW BRADFIELD HURST HANNAH
35/17 23 1 1810 HUTCHINSON GEORGE GRINDER BRADFIELD HAYES JOHN

56/252 23 1 1810 HUTCHINSON GEORGE GRINDER BRADFIELD HAYS JOHN
35/52 13 4 1813 IBBERTSONS JONATHAN FARMER BRADFIELD WATSON JAMES
35/44 17 3 1812 IBBOTSON ABRAHAM FARMER BRADFIELD MARSDEN ANN
56/36 3 7 1775 IBBOTSON ABRAHAM BRADFIELD KIRK ANN
56/75 17 3 1781 IBBOTSON ABRAHAM BRADFIELD HOWSON JOHN

56/138 4 9 1798 IBBOTSON ABRAHAM BRADFIELD YEATES WILLIAM
36/159 5 1 1841 IBBOTSON HENRY MILLER LOW BRADFIELD HORSFIELD JOEL
56/24 3 4 1779 IBBOTSON HENRY BRADFIELD ELLIS ELIZABETH

56/323 25 7 1817 IBBOTSON HENRY FARMER BRADFIELD BRADSHAW BENJAMIN
56/487 5 1 1841 IBBOTSON HENRY MILLER LOW BRADFIELD HORSFIELD JOEL
36/60 14 11 1820 IBBOTSON JOHN PAPER MAKER RIVELIN FIRTH VINCENT
56/48 22 3 1777 IBBOTSON JOHN BRADFIELD WATSON BENJAMIN
56/90 14 8 1784 IBBOTSON JOHN BRADFIELD IBBOTSON SARAH

56/137 21 8 1798 IBBOTSON JOHN BRADFIELD NOWELL MICAEL
56/389 14 11 1820 IBBOTSON JOHN PAPERMAKER RIVELIN FIRTH VINCENT
35/87 14 4 1815 IBBOTSON JONATHAN FARMER BRADFIELD WRAGG JOSEPH

56/112 13 6 1789 IBBOTSON JONATHAN BRADFIELD CROOKE MATTHEW
56/267 13 4 1813 IBBOTSON JONATHAN BRADFIELD WATSON JAMES
56/309 14 3 1815 IBBOTSON JONATHAN FARMER BRADFIELD WRAGG JOSEPH
56/105 19 5 1788 IBBOTSON JOSEPH BRADFIELD BEAL JONATHAN
56/121 7 8 1790 IBBOTSON JOSEPH BRADFIELD COLDWELL JOHN
56/201 17 3 1804 IBBOTSON ROBT BRADFIELD WILLSON ZACHARIA
56/466 20 8 1833 IBBOTSON W.& H. FILE MAKERS GLOBE WORKS, SHEFFIELD OATES WILLIAM
36/101 24 7 1827 IBBOTSON WILLIAM FARMER BRADFIELD DALE STEEL GEORGE
56/429 24 7 1827 IBBOTSON WILLIAM FARMER BRADFIELD DALE STEEL GEORGE
36/137 20 8 1833 IBBOTSON WILLIAM & 

HENRY
FILEMAKERS & 
MERCHANTS

GLOBE WORKS SHEFFIELD OATES WILLIAM

56/147 27 7 1799 IBBOTSON WILLIAM JUNR BRADFIELD IBBOTSON ANN
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96/7 6 5 1636 IBOTSON GEORGE YEOMAN TOWNFIELD HEAD BAKON ELIZABETH
36/139 6 5 1834 INGHAM WILLIAM COLLIER DUNGWORTH BELL ROBERT
56/468 6 5 1834 INGHAM WILLIAM COLLIER DUNGWORTH BELL ROBERT
95/30 20 3 1818 INGHAM WILLIAM MINER RODGER ALEXANDER
35/27 5 10 1810 INGRAHAM JOSEPH WEAVER BARNSLEY HAXLEBY SARAH
35/28 5 10 1810 INGRAHAM JOSEPH WEAVER BARNSLEY FAIRFIELD ELIZABETH

56/257 5 10 1810 INGRAM JOSEPH WEAVER BARNSLEY FAIRFIELD ELIZABETH
56/258 5 10 1810 INGRAM JOSEPH BARNSLEY HAXLEBY SARAH
95/26 29 4 1814 INMAN SAMUEL GRINDER OF 

KNIVES
STANNINGTON HALL WILLIAM

35/79 6 12 1814 INNOCENT GEORGE GRINDER BRIGHTSIDE BIERLOW CRAWSHAW JAMES
56/302 6 12 1814 INNOCENT GEORGE BRIGHTSIDE BIERLOW CRAWSHAW JAMES
56/435 18 3 1828 IRVING REV WILLIAM CLERGYMAN BOLSTERSTONE WHITEHEAD GEORGE
36/106 18 3 1828 IRVING REV. WILLIAM CLERGYMAN BOLSTERSTONE WHITEHEAD GEORGE
35/32 19 2 1811 JACKSON ABRAHAM FARMER BRADFIELD DARWENT ELIZABETH

36/150 18 6 1839 JACKSON ABRAHAM FARMER WORRALL LANE SANDERSON CHARLOTTE
56/482 18 6 1839 JACKSON ABRAHAM FARMER WORRALL LANE SANDERSON CHARLOTTE
56/81 26 1 1782 JACKSON BENJN BRADFIELD RODGER MARTHA
36/41 14 3 1820 JACKSON ELLIS MILLER BROOMHEAD WOODHEAD GEORGE
56/27 4 8 1770 JACKSON ELLIS BRADFIELD BRAMALL JOHN

56/371 14 3 1820 JACKSON ELLIS MILLER BROOMHEAD MILL WOODHEAD GEORGE
56/126 29 9 1792 JEPSON JOSEPH BRADFIELD HAMMERTON THOMAS
56/180 5 8 1801 JEPSON JOSEPH BRADFIELD MORTON ELIZABETH
56/235 5 8 1808 JEPSON JOSEPH BRADFIELD MORTON ELIZABETH
56/211 17 9 1805 KAY BENJAMIN BRADFIELD ROEBUCK GEORGE
56/88 11 5 1784 KAY THOMAS BRADFIELD BATEMAN JOHN

56/215 8 1 1806 KAY THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD ARMITAGE MARY
95/14 28 6 1793 KEETON WILLIAM MAKER OF FORKS SHEFFIELD MELLOR VINCENT

56/283 26 4 1814 LAYCOCK MARY BRADFIELD LAYCOCK DEBORAH
56/100 8 10 1787 LEE JONATHAN BRADFIELD CLARK ELIZABETH
35/78 6 12 1814 LEVICK ABRAHAM CUTLER SHEFFIELD ELLIOTT JULIETT

56/303 6 12 1814 LEVICK ABRAHAM SHEFFIELD ELLIOTT JULIETT
56/162 26 1 1801 LIDSTER SAMUEL FARMER BRADFIELD FAIRFIELD JOSEPH
56/63 1 5 1779 LINDLEY JESSE BRADFIELD DOWNING GEORGE
56/83 9 9 1782 LINDLEY JOSHUA BRADFIELD CLARK GEORGE

56/444 20 10 1829 LINGARD HIRAM VICTUALLER SHEFFIELD GLOSSOP ELIZABETH
56/157 18 8 1800 LINGARD JOSEPH CUTLER BRADFIELD WILDGOOSE JOHN

56/174A 28 3 1801 LINGARD ROBERT BRIGGS GEORGE
95/20 27 9 1805 LINGARD ROBERT MAKER OF KNIVES WORRALL BELL JOHN
35/77 22 11 1814 LINLEY THOMAS SHOEMAKER SHEFFIELD SMITH MARY
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56/301 22 11 1814 LINLEY THOMAS SHEFFIELD SMITH MARY
95/38 2 9 1823 LOMAS ROBERT GRINDER WORRALL SIDEBOTTOM JOSEPH

56/134 31 7 1798 LONGDEN JAMES BRADFIELD BRAMALL MARY
56/232 18 3 1808 LONGDEN JAMES BRADFIELD RACE MARY
56/154 12 5 1800 LOVE JOHN MANUFACTURER 

OF STEEL
SHEFFIELD IBBOTTSON JOHN

56/442 30 6 1829 LOWE FRANCIS PUBLICAN BROAD LANE, SHEFFIELD GLOSSOP ELIZABETH
56/45 24 8 1776 LOXLEY JOHN BRADFIELD MELLOR GEORGE
56/1 27 11 1731 LOXLEY RICD BRADFIELD HAWKSWORTH ANN

56/169 3 3 1801 MACHAN GEORGE BRADFIELD BASINDER MARTHA
56/372 21 3 1820 MACHAN GEORGE SHOEMAKER BRADFIELD CHARLESWORTH GEORGE
36/43 21 3 1820 MACHON GEORGE SHOEMAKER BRADFIELD CHARLESWORTH GEORGE

36/46A 21 3 1820 MACHON GEORGE SHOEMAKER BRADFIELD CHARLESWORTH GEORGE
36/71 28 8 1821 MACHON GEORGE SHOEMAKER BRADFIELD BANCROFT JOHN

56/279 25 1 1814 MACHON GEORGE BIRLEY CARR SANDERSON GEORGE
56/398 28 8 1821 MACHON GEORGE SHOE MAKER BRADFIELD BANCROFT JOHN
56/294 20 9 1814 MACKENZIE JOHN BARNSLEY INNMAN ELIZABETH
35/30 16 11 1810 MAINICKLE NICHOLAS WEAVER DODWORTH MITCHELL JOHN
35/71 20 9 1814 MAKENZIE JOHN WEAVER BARNSLEY INNMAN ELIZABETH
95/37 5 4 1823 MALISON SENR SAMUEL RAZOR GRINDER STORRS ASHTON ISAACK

36/131 15 5 1832 MALLINSON JOSHUA GRINDER STANNINGTON BARK SAMUEL
56/459A 14 5 1832 MALLINSON JOSHUA GRINDER STANNINGTON BARK SAMUEL

95/36 13 8 1821 MALLINSON JOSEPH GRINDER STORRS ASHTON ISAAC
56/176 10 4 1801 MARPLES JOSEPH BRADFIELD LINGARD IRAM

56/4 27 4 1745 MARRIOTT GENT THOMAS BRADFIELD HALL ROBERT
56/186 7 6 1802 MARRISON JOHN TABLE KNIFE 

GRINDER
UPPER HALLAM HALLAM JOHN

56/122 24 12 1791 MARSDEN AMBROSE BRADFIELD BROWN MARTHA
35/20 19 1 1810 MARSDEN BENJAMIN TAYLOR BRADFIELD BRAMMAH JOHN

56/249 19 1 1810 MARSDEN BENJAMIN BRADFIELD BRAMMAH JOHN
35/103 6 6 1817 MARSDEN GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD FAIRFIELD HANNAH
56/319 6 6 1817 MARSDEN GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD FAIRFIELD HANNAH
56/163 25 2 1801 MARSDEN MARY BRADFIELD BIRKINSHAW MARY
56/223 25 3 1807 MARSDIN JOSHUA CUTLER BRADFIELD WEBSTER GEORGE
56/93 18 5 1786 MARSH JOSEPH BRADFIELD MARSH WM
35/22 6 3 1810 MARSH THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD TRICKETT ABRAHAM

56/165 25 2 1801 MARSH THOMAS BRADFIELD ELLIOTT ANN
56/254 6 3 1810 MARSH THOMAS BRADFIELD TRICKETT ABRAHAM
56/350 18 5 1819 MARSHALL ROBERT FARMER BRADFIELD RODGER MARTHA
36/18 18 5 1819 MARSHALL ROBT FARMER UPPER HALLAM RODGER MARTHA
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35/98 30 1 1816 MATTHEWMAN WILLIAM CUTLER WADSLEY BARNETT JOSEPH
95/42 25 10 1828 MICKELTHWAITE JONATHAN MAKER OF KNIVES BRIGHTHOLMLEE PAR. ECCLESFIELD BURKINSHAW WILLIAM
35/74 25 10 1814 MIDDLETON ZACCHEUS FARMER PARISH OF HOPE DBY ASHTON THOMAS

56/298 25 10 1814 MIDDLETON ZACCHEUS HOPE DBY ASHTON THOMAS
35/62 4 4 1814 MILLS WILLIAM WEAVER HARDSLEY NEAR BARNSLEY TURNER MATTHEW
35/73 25 10 1814 MILLS WILLIAM WEAVER HARDSLEY WRAGG ANN
35/59 17 8 1813 MILNES THOMAS FARMER BOLSTERSTONE HINCHCLIFFE JOHN

56/273 17 8 1813 MILNES THOMAS BRADFIELD HINCHCLIFFE JOHN
56/299 25 10 1814 MILNS WILLIAM HARDSLEY WRAGG ANN
56/219 7 2 1807 MORTON GEORGE GRINDER BRADFIELD GILLOTT CHRISTOPHER

95/32 24 8 1818 MORTON JAMES GRINDER OF TABLE 
KNIVES

OWLERTON PAR. SHEFFIELD ASHTON ABRAHAM

56/129 24 4 1798 MORTON JEREMIAH BRADFIELD MALLINSON JAMES
36/2 3 4 1818 MORTON JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD MORTON CHARLES

56/26 30 6 1770 MORTON JOHN BRADFIELD WATSON ANN
56/334 3 4 1818 MORTON JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD MORTON CHARLES
95/34 8 6 1819 MORTON JOHN FILESMITH OUGHTIBRIDGE DYTCH WILLIAM

35/100 24 9 1816 MOSLEY JONAS WEAVER TICKHILL GARSIDE JOHN
56/316 24 9 1816 MOSLEY JONAS WEAVER TICKHILL GARSIDE JOHN
36/117 29 12 1829 MOUNT RICHARD FARMER WORRALL MORTON SARAH
56/446 29 12 1829 MOUNT RICHARD FARMER WORRALL MORTON SARAH
56/440 5 5 1829 MOUNT JUNR RICHARD FARMER LANE HINCHLIFFE SARAH
36/112 5 5 1829 MOUNTJUN'R RICHARD FARMER LANE NEAR WORRALL HINCHLIFFE SARAH
56/234 1 7 1808 MYRES JOSEPH BRADFIELD HINCHLIFFE JOHN
35/11 14 4 1809 NEWTON ISAAC FARMER BRADFIELD BIRDIKIN JOHN

56/244 14 4 1809 NEWTON ISAAC BRADFIELD BIRDIKIN JOHN
56/224A 27 6 1807 NEWTON JAMES AWL BLADE MAKER SHEFFIELD RODGER GEORGE

35/34 9 8 1811 NEWTON WILLIAM FARMER BRADFIELD MORTON GEORGE
36/28 27 12 1819 NICHOLS EDWARD FARMER STANNINGTON ARMITAGE SARAH

56/359 27 12 1819 NICHOLS EDWARD FARMER STANNINGTON ARMITAGE SARAH
56/329 16 12 1817 NICHOLS ELIAS CUTLER BRADFIELD BOWER JONATHAN
35/80 20 12 1814 NICHOLS GEORGE CUTLER BRADFIELD FOSTER JAMES

56/304 20 12 1814 NICHOLS GEORGE BRADFIELD FOSTER JAMES
36/94 9 3 1825 NICHOLS THOMAS BLACKSMITH STANNINGTON WARD JOHN

56/420 9 3 1825 NICHOLS THOMAS BLACKSMITH STANNINGTON WARD JOHN
56/421 9 3 1825 NICHOLS THOMAS BLACKSMITH STANNINGTON WARD JOHN
56/84 28 9 1782 NICKOLS EDWARD BRADFIELD BEAVER ELISABETH

56/199 26 9 1803 NICKOLS JOHN BRADFIELD IBBOTTSON HANNAH
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95/15 28 3 1800 NICKSON JOSEPH MAKER OF KNIVES DUNGWORTH EDES WILLIAM
56/216 14 1 1806 NORFOLK DUKE OF BRADFIELD MARSH MARY
56/187 12 7 1802 NORTH RICHARD BRADFIELD GOLD JOSEPH
36/129 8 5 1832 OATES LUKE CUTLER STANNINGTON FLINDERS JOHN
56/459 8 5 1832 OATES LUKE CUTLER STANNINGTON FLINDERS JOHN
56/293 13 9 1814 OSBORN SAMUEL FORK GRINDER SHEFFIELD JONES WILLIAM
35/68 13 9 1814 OSBORNE SAMUEL FORK GRINDER SHEFFIELD JONES WILLIAM
35/69 20 9 1814 OXLEY JOSEPH LINNEN WEAVER BARNSLEY INNMAN CATHARINE
35/88 14 4 1815 OXLEY JOSEPH WEAVER BARNSLEY MORTON ANN

56/295 20 9 1814 OXLEY JOSEPH WEAVER BARNSLEY INNMAN CATHARINE
56/80 26 1 1782 PARKIN JOHN BRADFIELD PARKIN MARY

56/111 3 1788 PASHLEY JOHN BRADFIELD MARSH WILLIAM
56/315 12 9 1815 PERKINGTON JOHN CUTLER SHEFFIELD TURNER MATTHEW
56/153 12 5 1800 PERKINS JOHN SILKSTONE ARMITAGE WILLIAM
35/96 12 9 1815 PERKINTON JOHN CUTLER SHEFFIELD TURNER MATTHEW
56/37 15 7 1775 PLATTS HENRY BRADFIELD BOOTH ELIZABETH

56/117 27 6 1789 POTTS THOMAS BRADFIELD GOULD ANN
35/15 12 12 1809 PRIESTLEY GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD TRICKETT HENRY

56/248 12 12 1809 PRIESTLEY GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD TRICKITT HENRY
56/149 3 9 1799 RADCLIFFE JEREMIAH SHEFFIELD MURFIN MARY
56/182 30 1 1802 RADCLIFFE JEREMIAH BRADFIELD RODGER WILLIAM

95/5 30 8 1764 RAGG RICHARD NAILER ECCLESFIELD WINTER NEDDY
56/29 27 7 1772 RANSLEY HENRY BRADFIELD GOULD MATTHEW

56/143 6 4 1799 RANSLEY THOMAS BRADFIELD RANSLEY JOHN
36/11 29 12 1818 REANEY PAUL TILTER BRADFIELD STANIFORTH WILLIAM
36/93 9 11 1824 REANEY PAUL TILTER LITTLE MATLOCK HAGUE BENJAMIN

56/343 28 12 1818 REANEY PAUL TILTER BRADFIELD STANIFORTH WILLIAM
56/419 9 11 1824 REANEY PAUL TILTER LITTLE MATLOCK HAGUE BENJAMIN
35/110 1 8 1817 REDFEARN JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD HOBSON SAMUEL
36/38 14 3 1820 REDFEARN JOHN FILESMITH GATE HOBSON SAMUEL
36/50 6 6 1820 REDFEARN JOHN FARMER ONESACRE CROOKES JONATHAN

36/114 29 12 1829 REDFEARN JOHN FILESMITH GATE SMITH JOSEPH
36/154 16 7 1839 REDFEARN JOHN FILE 

MANUFACTURER
GATE STRINGER WILLIAM

56/369 14 3 1820 REDFEARN JOHN FILESMITH GATE HOBSON SAMUEL
56/377 6 6 1820 REDFEARN JOHN FARMER ONESACRE CROOKES JONATHAN
56/448 29 12 1829 REDFEARN JOHN FILESMITH GATE SMITH JOSEPH
36/118 9 3 1830 REDFEARN JOSEPH FILESMITH BIRTIN HOUSE OGDEN JAMES
56/449 8 3 1830 REDFEARN JOSEPH FILE SMITH BRADFIELD OGDEN JAMES
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36/153 18 6 1839 REDFEARN WILLIAM FILE 
MANUFACTURER

BIRTIN HOUSE FLINDERS WILLIAM

56/479 18 6 1839 REDFEARN WILLIAM FILE 
MANUFACTURER

BIRTIN HOUSE FLINDERS WILLIAM

56/483 16 7 1839 REDFERN JOHN TILE 
MANUFACTURER

GATE STRINGER WILLIAM

35/99 9 4 1816 REDFERNE JOSEPH FILE SMITH BRADFIELD FOSTER ELIZABETH
96/9 20 4 1640 REVELL FRANCES WIDOW NETHER BRADFIELD SENDASSE ANN

56/1B 29 3 1736 REVELL THOMAS STANINTEN LORD JAMES
36/144 30 6 1835 RIDAL GEORGE FARMER NEW HALL, BRADFIELD SMITH MARY ANN
56/473 30 6 1835 RIDAL GEORGE FARMER EW HALL SMITH MARY ANN
35/114 8 8 1817 RIDALL JAMES FARMER BRADFIELD BARNETT HANNAH

36/1 3 4 1818 RIDLE JAMES FARMER BRADFIELD RIDLE JOHN
56/335 3 4 1818 RIDLE JAMES MASON BRADFIELD RIDLE JOHN
56/214 8 1 1806 RIMINGTON JOHN ATTORNEY AT LAW BRADFIELD PARKIN THOMAS
35/95 12 9 1815 ROCK ABRAHAM LINEN WEAVER WORSBROUGH ASKEW WILLIAM

56/314 12 9 1815 ROCK ABRAHAM LINEN WEAVER MASBROUGH ASKEW WILLIAM
36/7 10 11 1818 RONKSLEY GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD WRAGG MATTHEW

36/66 24 4 1821 RONKSLEY GEORGE FARMER DWARRIDEN DEY ANNIS
36/148 8 3 1836 RONKSLEY GEORGE FARMER RIVELIN SIDE MARSHALL HENRY
56/131 24 4 1798 RONKSLEY GEORGE BRADFIELD REVVIT GEORGE
56/339 10 11 1818 RONKSLEY GEORGE BRADFIELD WRAGG MATTHEW
56/395 20 4 1821 RONKSLEY GEORGE FARMER DWARRADEN DAY ANNIS
56/477 8 3 1836 RONKSLEY GEORGE FARMER RIVELIN SIDE MARSHALL HENRY
56/25 2 5 1770 RONKSLEY ISAAC BRADFIELD WOLTON RICHARD

56/212 24 9 1805 RONKSLEY ISAAC FARMER BRADFIELD BROADHEAD MATTHEW
56/7 17 3 1756 RONKSLEY JAMES BRADFIELD HUDSON RACHEL

56/107 11 10 1788 RONKSLEY JAMES BRADFIELD ROWLEY JOHN
56/34 23 11 1772 RONKSLEY NICHOLAS BRADFIELD BIRLEY THOMAS
36/32 7 3 1820 RONKSLEY WILLIAM FARMER RIVELIN SIDE SWINDEN JOSEPH
36/64 12 12 1820 RONKSLEY WILLIAM FARMER SYKE HOUSE LOWE JOHN

56/175 10 4 1801 RONKSLEY WILLIAM BRADFIELD BURLEY GEORGE
56/365 8 3 1820 RONKSLEY WILLIAM FARMER RIVELIN SIDE SWINDEN JOSEPH
56/394 12 12 1820 RONKSLEY WILLIAM FARMER SYKE HOUSE LOWE JOHN
56/61 9 1 1779 SANDERSON JOHN BRADFIELD BOOTH ANN
95/3 4 10 1749 SANDERSON JOHN CLOTHIER MIDDOP CROSLEY JOHN

56/324 25 7 1817 SANDERSON THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD SAUNDERSON JEREMIAH
35/105 25 7 1817 SAUNDERSON THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD SAUNDERSON JEREMIAH
36/91 24 8 1824 SCHOLEY ROBERT BUTTON MAKER STANNINGTON WAUGH JANE

56/418 24 8 1824 SCHOLEY ROBERT BUTTON MAKER STANNINGTON WAUGH JANE
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35/3 21 3 1806 SENIOR GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD SHAW WILLIAM
36/82 17 6 1823 SENIOR GEORGE FARMER ROYD ASHTON ELIAS
36/62 14 11 1820 SENIOR SAMUEL FARMER MIDDOP STONES LOWE ANN
56/97 8 10 1787 SENIOR SAMUEL BRADFIELD BENNET ANN

56/390 14 11 1820 SENIOR SAMUEL FARMER MIDDOP STONES LOWE ANNE
56/412 17 6 1823 SENIOR JUNR GEORGE FARMER ROYD ASHTON ELIAS
56/95 23 12 1786 SENYOR JOHN BRADFIELD STEPHENSON WILLIAM

56/132 8 5 1798 SENYOR JOHN BRADFIELD STEVENSON HENRY
36/84 1823 SHALES THOMAS FARMER COIT SHAW ELIZA

56/410 7 6 1823 SHALES THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD SHAW ELIZA
56/20 23 3 1762 SHAW BENJAMIN GRINDER ECCLESFIELD SHAW JOSEPH
35/14 12 12 1809 SHAW JOHN CUTLER BRADFIELD BRADLEY WILLIAM
56/5 5 6 1745 SHAW JONATHAN BRADFIELD IBBOTSON RICHARD

56/53 4 10 1777 SHAW JOSHUA BRADFIELD PETTY JANE
56/177 10 4 1801 SHAW JOSHUA BRADFIELD WEST JOHN
56/161 28 10 1800 SHAW NATHANIAL HOYLAND PAR. WATH TAYLOR MARY
35/42 17 3 1812 SHAW SAMUEL FARMER BRADFIELD LYALLS JOSEPH

35/116 22 8 1817 SHAW WILLIAM FARMER BRADFIELD HAGUE JONATHAN
36/138 28 1 1834 SHAW WILLIAM RAZORSMITH STANNINGTON MORTON JOHN
56/467 27 1 1834 SHAW WILLIAM RAZOR SMITH STANNINGTON MORTON JOHN
96/10 18 9 1640 SHAWE JOHN YEOMAN WESTNALL BROMHEAD FRANCIS
35/7 10 3 1809 SHERNES THOMAS TAYLOR SHEFFIELD YATES MARY

56/240 10 3 1809 SHINES THOMAS BRADFIELD YATES MARY
35/24 17 4 1810 SIDDONS JAMES SHOEMAKER BRADFIELD HAMMERTON JOHN

36/149 18 9 1838 SIDDONS JAMES FARMER EDGEFIELD KEMP GEORGE
56/256 17 4 1810 SIDDONS JAMES BRADFIELD HAMMERTON JOHN
56/478 18 9 1838 SIDDONS JAMES FARMER EDGEFIELD KEMP GEORGE
35/76 8 11 1814 SKELTON JOSEPH GENT'M BRADFIELD MALLINSON JOSEPH

56/160 28 10 1800 SKELTON MARK ATTORNEY AT LAW BRADFIELD RODGERS EASTER
35/19 19 1 1810 SMITH BENJAMIN FARMER BRADFIELD BRAMMAH WILLIAM
35/65 30 8 1814 SMITH BENJAMIN GRINDER SHEFFIELD SMITH JOSEPH

56/101 8 10 1787 SMITH BENJAMIN BRADFIELD RYDAL WILLIAM
56/250 19 1 1810 SMITH BENJAMIN BRADFIELD BRAMMAH WILLIAM
56/290 30 8 1814 SMITH BENJAMIN GRINDER SHEFFIELD SMITH JOSEPH
36/116 29 12 1829 SMITH EDMUND FARMER YEWS PARKIN JOSEPH
56/447 29 12 1829 SMITH EDMUND FARMER YEWS PARKIN JOSEPH
35/72 4 10 1814 SMITH JOHN WEAVER BARNSLEY FRITH MARY

56/297 4 10 1814 SMITH JOHN BARNSLEY FRITH MARY
95/46 7 3 1848 SMITH THOMAS JOB SMITH OUGHTIBRIDGE CHAPPELL BENJAMIN
95/8 28 11 1783 SOUDEN JOSEPH SCISSORSMITH CROOKESMOOR SHEFFIELD GREAVES CHRISTOPHER
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56/221 23 3 1807 SOUTH JOHN SHEFFIELD GOULD THOMAS
56/92 18 3 1786 SPOONER WM BRADFIELD BARKER ANN

56/158 28 10 1800 STANIFORTH AARON CUTLER BRADFIELD GOODISON BENJAMIN
95/1A 1 12 1730 STANIFORTH MATTHEW JOYNER SHEFFIELD LITTLEWOOD JOHN

35/104 11 7 1817 STANLEY JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD HAGUE GEORGE
56/168 26 2 1801 STANLEY JOHN MILLER BRADFIELD PAINE MARY
56/320 11 7 1817 STANLEY JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD HAGUE GEORGE
35/118 3 4 1818 STANLEY THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD IBBOTSON JOHN
56/113 13 6 1789 STANLEY THOMAS BRADFIELD DYSON JACOB
56/333 3 4 1818 STANLEY THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD IBBOTSON JOHN
56/94 9 12 1786 STEAD GEORGE BRADFIELD BURKINSHAW JOSEPH
36/13 19 1 1819 STEADE RICHARD FARMER MIDDOPSTONES WEBSTER MARY

56/346 19 1 1819 STEADE RICHARD FARMER MIDDOP STONES WEBSTER MARY
35/97 5 12 1815 STEEL JOSEPH CUTLER BERLEY HEDGE STEEL JOSEPH
56/35 19 2 1774 STOCKS JOSEPH BRADFIELD OATES MARY
36/5 6 10 1818 STORK GEORGE GRINDER STANNINGTON DYSON JOHN

56/337 6 10 1818 STORK GEORGE GRINDER BRADFIELD DYSON JOHN
56/57 6 9 1778 STRINGER JOHN BRADFIELD EELY JOHN
56/3 24 9 1742 SWALLOW JOSEPH BRADFIELD GILLOTT GEORGE

56/351 18 5 1819 TATTERSHALL WILLIAM ATTORNEY BRADFIELD PEARSON JOHN
36/17 18 5 1819 TATTERSHALL WM ATTORNEY BRADFIELD PEARSON JOHN

36/100 26 9 1826 TAYLOR ABRAHAM TILTER OUGHTIBRIDGE HINCHLIFFE EDWIN
56/427 26 9 1826 TAYLOR ABRAHAM TILTER OUGHTIBRIDGE HINCHLIFFE EDWIN
95/28 20 11 1815 TAYLOR WILLIAM RAZORSMITH STANNINGTON JERRISON JAMES

36/142 28 10 1834 THOMPSON EMANUEL PAPER MAKER STORRS TAYLOR JOHN
56/471 28 10 1834 THOMPSON EMANUEL PAPER MAKER STORRS TAYLOR JOHN
56/328 11 11 1817 THOMPSON EMMANUEL BRADFIELD GILLOTT JAMES
35/47 16 2 1813 THOMPSON GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD GOULD GEORGE
36/92 24 8 1824 THOMPSON GEORGE FARMER MOORWOOD RICHARDS MARY

36/145 30 6 1835 THOMPSON GEORGE FARMER HOPWOOD HOUSE SMITH MARTHA
56/139 4 1 1799 THOMPSON GEORGE BRADFIELD BOOKER GEORGE
56/263 16 2 1813 THOMPSON GEORGE FARMER BRADFIELD GOULD GEORGE
56/275 25 1 1814 THOMPSON GEORGE BRADFIELD COCKHILL GEORGE
56/417 24 8 1824 THOMPSON GEORGE FARMER MOORWOOD RICHARDS MARY
56/474 30 6 1835 THOMPSON GEORGE FARMER HOPWOOD HOUSE SMITH MARTHA
35/49 16 2 1813 THOMPSON JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD SHAW BENJAMIN
56/67 15 7 1780 THOMPSON JOHN BRADFIELD OATES EDWARD

56/184 27 3 1802 THOMPSON JOHN BRADFIELD DRABBLE SAMUEL
56/264 16 2 1813 THOMPSON JOHN BRADFIELD SHAW BENJAMIN
36/40 14 3 1820 THOMPSON JONATHAN FARMER WIGTWIZZLE SHAW HANNAH

Copyright Denise Marsden 2004



Parish of Bradfield Indentures

REF
D M Y LAST NAME FIRST NAME OCCUPATION ADDRESS LAST NAME FIRST NAME

APPRENTICESMASTER DETAILSDATE

56/127 24 4 1798 THOMPSON JONATHAN BRADFIELD COCKIN WILLIAM
56/370 14 3 1820 THOMPSON JONATHAN FARMER WIGTWIZZLE SHAW HANNAH
95/29 31 1 1816 THORPE JOHN TABLE KNIFE 

GRINDER
STANNINGTON DEAN PETER

36/20 25 5 1819 THORPE SAML FARMER BRADFIELD BRADSHAW GEO
36/155 17 3 1840 THORPE SAMUEL FARMER STORRS JOHNSON ROBERT
56/352 25 5 1819 THORPE SAMUEL FARMER BRADFIELD BRADSHAW GEORGE
56/485 17 3 1840 THORPE SAMUEL FARMER STORRS JOHNSON ROBERT
35/43 17 3 1812 TINGLE JOSEPH STEEL REFINER & 

FARMER
BRADFIELD AXELBY FRANCIS

36/127 28 2 1832 TINGLE JOSEPH STEEL REFINER BRADFIELD RIDALL HARRY
56/457 28 2 1832 TINGLE JOSEPH STEEL REFINER BRADFIELD RIDALL HENRY
36/109 9 1 1829 TINGLE THE 

YOUNGER
SIMEON FARMER HAGIN FIELD RIDALL CHARLES

56/438 9 1 1829 TINGLE THE 
YOUNGER

SIMEON BRADFIELD RIDALL CHARLES

95/43 7 12 1830 TOMMASSON JOHN SPRING KNIFE 
MAKER

FAIREST HEWARD JOHN

56/33 23 10 1772 TOMPSON JOHN BRADFIELD HUDSON RACHEL
56/69 9 9 1780 TOMPSON JOHN BRADFIELD OLLERENSHAW JOHN
56/96 17 3 1787 TOWNSEND FRANCIS BRADFIELD HALLOM SAML
36/6 20 10 1818 TOWNSEND JOSEPH GRINDER BRADFIELD DUNGWORTH JOEL

56/338 20 10 1818 TOWNSEND JOSEPH GRINDER BRADFIELD DUNGWORTH JOEL
35/113 1 8 1817 TRICKETT JAMES FARMER BRADFIELD TARBUCK JOHN
36/140 8 7 1834 TRICKETT THOMAS FARMER STORRS STACEY JOHN
35/117 31 10 1817 TRICKETT WILLIAM FARMER BRADFIELD TRICKETT MARY
36/46 20 3 1820 TRICKETT WILLIAM CUTLER & FARMER STORRS HAYES GEORGE

36/46B 21 3 1820 TRICKETT WILLIAM CUTLER STORRS HAYES GEORGE
56/374 21 3 1820 TRICKETT WILLIAM CUTLER & FARMER STORRS HAYES GEORGE
56/326 1 8 1817 TRICKITT JAMES FARMER BRADFIELD TARBUCK JOHN
56/72 9 9 1780 TRICKITT JOHN BRADFIELD TRICKETT JOHN

56/220 24 2 1807 TRICKITT JOHN CUTLER BRADFIELD HINCHLIFFE GEORGE
56/469 8 7 1834 TRICKITT THOMAS FARMER STORRS STACEY JOHN
35/53 19 4 1813 TURNER MATTHEW FARMER BRADFIELD CROOKES

35/111 1 8 1817 TURNER MATTHEW FARMER BRADFIELD DICKINSON THOMAS
36/147 29 12 1835 TURNER MATTHEW FILESMITH GATE LOFTHOUSE MATTHEW
56/39 15 7 1775 TURNER MATTHEW BRADFIELD RODGER JOHN

56/178 13 4 1801 TURNER MATTHEW FILESMITH BRADFIELD WARD JOSEPH
56/268 19 4 1813 TURNER MATTHEW BRADFIELD CROOKES GEORGE
56/325 1 8 1817 TURNER MATTHEW FARMER BRADFIELD DICKINSON THOMAS
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56/476 29 12 1835 TURNER MATTHEW FILESMITH GATE LOFTHOUSE MATTHEW
95/10 23 12 1786 TYSON JOSEPH GRINDER SHEFFIELD BEVERELEY JAMES
35/5 3 3 1809 UNWIN ABRAHAM CUTLER BRADFIELD BROADHEAD MATTHEW

56/239 3 3 1809 UNWIN ABRAHAM BRADFIELD BROADHEAD MATTHEW
35/54 6 7 1813 WAINWRIGHT JOHN FARMER BRADFIELD FOSTER MARIA
35/25 10 7 1810 WARD JOSEPH FARMER BRADFIELD BROWN JOHN
56/50 7 6 1777 WARD JOSEPH BRADFIELD FOLEY HANNAH
56/71 9 9 1780 WARD JOSEPH BRADFIELD LEE ELIZABETH
35/60 17 8 1813 WATSON JOHN CUTLER SHEFFIELD WATSON JAMES

56/202 19 6 1804 WATSON THOMAS LINEN WEAVER BARNSLEY PARKIN ANN
56/193 4 6 1803 WEBSTER JOHN BRADFIELD YATES JOSEPH
56/15 2 12 1757 WHITELEY JOHN BRADFIELD INNOCENT JOSEPH
56/87 21 1 1783 WHITELEY JOSEPH SHEFFIELD WOADSON GEORGE
56/99 8 10 1787 WHITELEY JOSEPH BRADFIELD BROWN MARY
36/76 30 4 1822 WHITELEY THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD INMAN JACOB
56/85 28 9 1782 WHITELEY THOMAS BRADFIELD RODGER BENJAMIN

56/406 30 4 1822 WHITELEY THOMAS FARMER BRADFIELD INMAN JACOB
95/4 1 5 1753 WHITELY JOSEPH CUTLER EDGEFIELD MELLOR JAMES

56/159 28 10 1800 WILDE ARNOLD SAW & 
FENDERMAKER

BRADFIELD GRANT

56/115 13 6 1789 WILKINSON JOHN BRADFIELD WOOLHOUSE JOSEPH
95/7 1 5 1783 WILSON WILLIAM CARPENTER STANNINGTON MIDDLETON JOHN

56/450 4 5 1830 WINDLE J.&.S. CUTLERS SHEFFIELD COLDWELL BENJAMIN
36/119 4 5 1830 WINDLE JOSEPH & 

SAMUEL
CUTLERS SHEFFIELD COLDWELL BENJAMIN

35/10 24 3 1809 WOMACK THOMAS GRINDER BRADFIELD GILLOT THOMAS
56/242 24 3 1809 WOMACK THOMAS GRINDER BRADFIELD GILLOT THOMAS
56/116 27 6 1789 WOOD BENJAMIN BRADFIELD BEEVER WILLIAM
36/16 11 5 1819 WOOD FRANCIS FARMER BRADFIELD DICKINSON HANNAH
36/97 4 10 1825 WOOD FRANCIS FARMER STUBBING GOODISON RICHARD

36/108 25 3 1828 WOOD FRANCIS FARMER STUBBING OATES HANNAH
56/349 11 5 1819 WOOD FRANCIS FARMER BRADFIELD DICKINSON HANNAH
56/422 4 10 1825 WOOD FRANCIS FARMER STUBBING GOODISON RICHARD
56/436 23 3 1828 WOOD FRANCIS FARMER BRADFIELD OATES HANNAH
36/95 4 10 1825 WOOD JOHN FARMER STUBBING JONES MARY ANN

56/423 4 10 1825 WOOD JOHN FARMER STUBBING JONES MARY ANN
56/118 16 1 1790 WOOD JOSEPH BRADFIELD HOWE MARY
56/276 25 1 1814 WOOD JOSEPH BRADFIELD GRAYSON MARY

56/8 17 11 1756 WOODHEAD MR JOHN BRADFIELD MARSDEN DANIEL
56/195 17 9 1803 WOODWARD JOHN WHEELWRIGHT BRADFIELD BROWN MATILDA
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36/158 1 9 1840 WOODWARD JOSHUA PAPERMAKER SHEFFIELD & BRIGHTSIDE BIERLOW TAYLOR JOHN
56/9 19 11 1756 WORRAL SENR ANTHONY BRADFIELD HAGUE JOSEPH

36/14 23 3 1819 WORRALL BENJAMIN CABINET MAKER UGHILL AXELBY LYDIA
56/347 23 3 1819 WORRALL BENJAMIN CABINET MAKER UGHILL AXELBY LYDIA
56/38 15 7 1775 WORRALL HENRY BRADFIELD BURKINSHAW MARY

56/124 24 12 1791 WORRALL HENRY BRADFIELD MELLOR JOSEPH
56/12 30 8 1757 WORRALL JOSEPH BRADFIELD HUDSON MILLICENT
95/35 23 8 1819 WRAGG JOHN CORDWAINER DUNGWORTH MARPLES ROBERT

36/141 14 10 1834 WRAGG JOSEPH CUTLER STANNINGTON DYSON JOSEPH
56/470 14 10 1834 WRAGG JOSEPH CUTLER STANNINGTON DYSON JOSEPH
56/433 29 1 1828 WRAGG MATTHEW POCKET KNIFE 

MANUFACTURER
STANNINGTON BERESFORD CHARLES

35/35 9 8 1811 WRIGHT FRANCIS FARMER BRADFIELD GRAYSEN BENJAMIN
56/135 31 7 1798 WRIGHT JAMES BRADFIELD WARD WILLIAM
36/85 15 7 1823 WRIGHT PETER GENT'N STANNINGTON WRIGHT WILLOUGHBY

56/413 8 7 1823 WRIGHT PETER GENTLEMAN STANNINGTON WRIGHT WILLOWBY
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